ZONING ORDINANCE

PLEASANT VIEW, TENNESSEE




ZONING ORDINANCE

PLEASANT VIEW, TENNESSEE

ADOPTED: MAY 27, 1997
LAST AMENDED: NOVEMBER 13, 2018

MAYOR
David R. Davis

PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS

Janet Tabor
John Spry
Dan Buehler
Jeff F. Werne, lll
Jerry Barlow
Faye Browning
Gary Wood
J. Robert Gibson
Doug Vann

PREPARED BY
BOB HOGE, PRINCIPAL PLANNER

Department of Economic & Community Development
Local Planning Assistance Office
Suite 128, 446 Metroplex Drive
Nashville, TN 37211-3139

Telephone: (615) 741-1534
FAX: (615) 532-1896



DATE

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS

ORDINANCE NO.

October 10, 2000

October 10, 2000

January 9, 2001

January 9, 2001

January 9, 2001

December 12, 2000

December 12, 2000

June 11, 2002

June 11, 2002
September 10, 2002

00-15

00-16

00-17

00-17

00-17

00-18

00-19

02-05

02-07
02-11

AMENDMENTS

Article V, Section 5.040, Agricultural and
Residential District Requlations, Deleted
in its Entirety and Replaced with New
Section 5.040

Article |l, Definitions, Deleted in its
Entirety and Replaced with New Article
I

Article V, Subsection 5.042, R-1, Estate
Residential District, D, Uses Permitted
as Special Exceptions, Amended by
Adding 2, Agricultural Activities

Article V, Subsection 5.043, R-2, Low
Density Residential District, D, Uses
Permitted as  Special Exceptions,
Amended by Adding 1, Agricultural
Activities

Article VIII, Section 8.070, Procedure for
Authorizing Special Exceptions,
Amended by Adding a New J, Specific
Standards for Agricultural Activities in
Residential Districts

Article VIII, Section 8.080, Amendments
to the Ordinance, Deleted in its Entirety
and Replaced with New Section 8.080

Article VI, Exceptions and
Modifications, Deleted in its Entirety and
Replaced with New Article VII

Article V, Zoning Districts, Added New
Subsection 5.046, V-1, Village District

Added Appendix A, Design Standards

Article 1V, Supplementary Provisions
Applying to Specific Districts, Added
New Section 4.120, Minimum Design
Standards  for  Transmission _and
Communication Towers and Stations




Adopted Amendments (continued)

Page 2

DATE

ORDINANCE NO.

November 12, 2002

February 14, 2003

March 11, 2003

August 10, 2004

April 15, 2005

July 12, 2005

September 13, 2005

November 8, 2005

02-12

03-01

03-02

04-08

05-05

05-15

05-16

05-20

AMENDMENTS

Article 1V, Supplementary Provisions
Applying to Specific Districts, Added
New Section 4.130, Alternative
Provisions for Lot Size and the Location
of Open Space

Article Ill, General Provisions, Deleted
and Replaced Section 3.110,
Landscaping and Buffer Strips

Article VIII, Administration and
Enforcement, Section 8.030, Building
Permits, Amended by Deleting and
Replacing Subparts C — G.

Article IV, Section 4.080, Standards for
Signs, Billboards, and Other Advertising
Structures. Deleted in its Entirety and
Replaced with New__Section 4.080,
Standards  for Signs and _ Other
Advertising Structures.

Article IV, Section 4.080, K. 3, Other
Remedies, Amended to Offer Remedies
and Variances.

Article V, Subsection 5.052, B, Uses
Permitted, 2, Amended by Replacing
Text.

Article 1V, Section 4.030, Subpart E,
Amended by Replacing Text.

Article V, Section 5.010, Subpart B,
Commercial _Districts, Amended by
Adding C-3, Interstate Commercial
District.

Article V, Amended by Adding New
Subsection 5.053, C-3, Interstate
Commercial District.




Adopted Amendments (continued)
Page 3

November 8, 2005 05-21
November 8, 2005 05-22
March 14, 2006 06-03

September 8, 2009 09-06

Article VI, Section 6.010, Amended by
Replacing the Second Paragraph with
Following Text: In Pleasant View, three
(3) types of Planned Unit Development
Districts are Permitted: 1) Residential
(RPUD’s; 2)

Commercial (CPUD’s); 3) Mixed-use
(MPUD’s).

Article VI, Added New Section 6.060,
MPUD, Mixed-Use Planned Unit
Development Districts.

Article 1V, Section 4.080, Deleted in its
Entirety and Replaced with New Text.

Article V, Section 5.010, Classification of
Districts, Amended by Adding New
Subpart D, Mixed Use District:
Changing D, Floodplain  Zoning
Ordinance,  Statutory  Authorization,
Findings of Fact, Purpose and
Objectives District, to E.

Article 'V, Changing Section 5.070,
Floodplain Zoning Ordinance, Statutory
Authorization, Findings of Fact, Purpose
and Objectives District, to 5.080 and
Adding New 5.070, Mixed Use Overlay
District.

Article V, Zoning Districts, Section
5.043, R-2 Low Density Residential
Regulations amended by deleting
subsection D, 1 and replacing it with a
new subsection D, 1.

Article VIII, Administration and
Enforcement, Amended by adding a
new subsection J

Article |l,__Definitions, amended by
adding a new definition Animal Unit.




Adopted Amendments (continued)
Page 4

May 11, 2010 10-03 Article V, Zoning Districts, Section
5.060, Industrial District Regulations
amended by deleting section in its
entirety and replacing with a new
Section 5.060.

May 11, 2010 10-04 Article I, Definitions, Amended definition
of Adult Oriented Business.

Article V, C-1 Commercial District,
added Adult Entertainment to 5.051, D,
3.

Article VIII, Administration and
Enforcement, Amended by adding a
new subsection H, 2.

September 14, 2010 10-13 Article 'V, Zoning Districts, Section
5.080, Flood Plain districts amended by
deleting section in its entirety and
replacing with a new Section 5.080

March 11, 2011 11-01 Article IV, Supplementary Provisions
Applying to Specific Districts, Section
4130 deleted in its entirety and
replaced with a new Section 4.130.

July 12, 2011 11-05 Article 'V, Zoning Districts, Section
5.070, Amending the date of the
effective Flood Map.

January 10, 2012 11-10 Article V, Zoning Ordinance, Sections
5.052 B Uses Permitted, and 5.053 B
Uses Permitted be amended.

October 9, 2012 12-07 Article 'V, Zoning Districts, Sections
5.041 F6,5.042F 6,5.043 F6,5.044 F
6, and 5.045 F 6 be deleted in their
entirety and replaced with new sections
F 6.

July 13, 2013 13-04 Article 'V, Zoning Districts, Sections
5.051, 5.052 & 5.053, Subsection F was
deleted in its entirety in each section
and replaced with a new Subsection F.

July 13, 2013 13-05 Article IV, Supplementary Provisions
Applying to Specific Districts, Section
4.010 deleted in its entirety and
replaced with a new Section 4.010.



Adopted Amendments (continued)
Page 5

April 14, 2014 14-04 Adding and Adopting Design Standards
Referred by the Pleasant View Planning
Commission, Section on Massing,
Facades, Building Materials and Roofs:
Commercial

August 25, 2014 14-09 Article V, Subsection 5.051, B, 25 be
deleted in its entirety and replaced with
a new Subsection 5.051, B, 25;
Subsection 5.051, F, 8 be deleted in its
entirety and replaced with a new
Subsection 5.051, F, 8; Subsection
5.052, B be amended by adding a new
Subsection 4; 5.052, F, 8 be deleted in
its entirety and replaced with a new
Subsection 5.052, F, 8; Subsection
5.053, B, 14 be deleted in its entirety
and replaced with a new Subsection
5.053, B, 14 and 15.

December 8, 2015 15-08 Article 1V, section 4.080 Deleted in it
entirety and replaced with new section
4.080 Standards for Signs, Billboards,
and other advertising structures.

March 8, 2016 16-01 Article 11l subsection 3.110 Landscaping
and Buffer strips be deleted in its entirity
and all refrences there unto. Appendix
Design standards deleted in its entirety
and new design standard adopted.

May 16, 2016 (2) (1) 16-03 Article Il subsection 2.020 Definition of
dwelling deleted and new dwelling
definitions added, definition Sign,
billboard or other advertising deleted
from article Il subsection 2.020.

(2) 16-04 Article 11l subsection 3.080 Rescinded
in entirity new section 3.080 subsituted.
Article IV subsection 4.015 item 2
Changed to 162 sq/ft.

June 14, 2016 16-08 Design standards appendix section
A1.09, subsection A. item #6 amended.



July 18, 2016

October 11, 2016

October 11, 2016

December 13, 2016

April 11,2017

April 11,2017

16-09

16-16

16-17

16-19

17-04

17-05

Zoning Ordinace Article 6 section 6.060
MPUD amended, and subsection B.4(c)
deleted.

Zoning Ordinance Article 6 section
6.040 RPUD amended.

Zoning Ordinance Article 5 section
5.044 Medium density Residential
Districts amended.

Article 5 section 5.045 High Density
residential District amended.

Article 4 section 4.040 deleted. New
section 4.040 Incidental Home
Occupations replaced.

Article 5 section 5.053 C-3,Interstate
Commercial District amended for
overlay zone boundary area addition.

Article 5 Delete entire section 5.044 R-3
replaced with new section 5.044 R-3.
Article 5 Delete entire section5.045 R-4
replace with new section 5.045 R-4.
Article 5 add new section 5.046 R-5.

Article 8 section 8.030 subsection C
deleted ,replaced with new subsection C
adding wording

" or an electronic copy in a reviewable
format" to the orginal text.

Design Standards Appendix section
A1.10 deleted ,new section 1.10 adding

" or an electronic copy in a reviewable
format" to orginal text.

Article 5.051 C-1 General Commercial
District subsection D "Uses permitted as
Special Exceptions" Commercial limited
Alcohol Manufacturing. Article 8.070
"Procedures for authorizing Special
exceptions" subsection H new item 3.

Article 3 section GENERAL PROVISIONS
Section 3.010 SCOPE,amended.

Article 5 ZONING DISTRICTS,section
5.070 MIXED USE OVERLAY DISTRICT
Subsection “C” item “2” amended.



April 11,2017

April 11, 2017

August 11, 2017
August 11, 2017
August 11, 2017
March 20, 2018
October 16, 2018
October 16:2018
October 16, 2018
June 19, 2018
June 19,2018
June 19, 2018
October 16,2018

November 20, 2018

17-06

17-07

17-11

17-12

17-12

18-02

18-07

18-08

18-08

18-10

18-11

18-13

18-31

18-34

Article 6 section PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS FOR
SPECIAL DISTRICTS section 6.020
GENERAL PROVISIONS amended
subsection “B” , Subsection “E” item “2”,
section 6.030 ADMINSTRATIVE
PROCEDURE amended subsection “B”,
“F” and “I", section 6.040 RPUD,
RESIDENTIAL PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS, subsection
“A” item “3”, subsection “B” item “2”, “4”
and “5”, subsection “D” item”1”,”2”,and
“5”.

Article 4 section 4-130 RESIDENTIAL
CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT AND OPEN
SPACE DESIGN OVERLAY PROVISION
Deleted, New section 4-130
RESIDENTIAL CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT

AND OPEN SPACE DESIGN OVERLAY
PROVISION added,

Article 4 section 4.030 amended

Article 8 section 8.020 amended

Article 8 section 8.030 amended
Design standards appendix amended
Article 5 section 5.051 amended
Article 5 section 5.053 amended
Article 8 section 8.070 subsect. H, item4 added
New article 5 section 5.053 created
Design standards appendix amended
Article 4 section 4-130 amended
Design standards appendix amended

Article 6 section 6.060 amended



March 18,2019 19-03 Article 5 section 5.051 amended

March 18,2019 19-04 Article 5 section 5.053 amended



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE | ENACTMENT

SECTION

1.010 Authority
1.020 Title

1.030 Purpose
1.040 Enactment
1.050 Repeal

ARTICLE Il DEFINITIONS
SECTION

2.010
2.020
2.030

Scope
Definitions
Use Classification System

ARTICLE llI GENERAL PROVISIONS
SECTION

3.010
3.020
3.030
3.040
3.050
3.060
3.070
3.080
3.090
3.100
3.110

Scope

Only One (1) Principal Building on Any Lot

Lot Must Abut a Public Road or Permanent Access Easement
Reduction in Lot Area Prohibited

Rear Yard Abutting a Public Road

Corner Lots

Future Road Line

Obstruction to Vision at Street Intersection Prohibited
Access Control

Accessory Use Regulations

Deleted

ARTICLE IV SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS APPLYING

TO SPECIFIC DISTRICTS

SECTION

4.010
4.020
4.030
4.040
4.050
4.060
4.070
4.080
4.090
4.100

Off-Street Parking Requirements

Off-Street Loading and Unloading Requirements
Temporary Use Regulations

Customary Incidental Home Occupations

Gasoline Service Station Restrictions

Swimming Pool Restrictions

Development Standards Multi-Family Residential Projects

Standards for Signs, Billboards, and Other Advertising Structures

Development Standards for Mobile Home Parks
Development Standards for Automobile Wrecking,
Junk and Salvage Yards

V-1

IV-11
V-11
IV-13
IV-15
IV-16
IV-16
IV-18
IV-38

IV-46



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

PAGE
4.110 Development Standards for Cemeteries IV-47
4.120 Minimum Design Standards for Transmission and
Communication Towers and Stations IvV-47
4.130 Residential Cluster Development and Open Space Conservation
Design Overlay Provisions IV-48
ARTICLE V ZONING DISTRICTS V-1
SECTION
5.010 Classification of Districts V-1
5.020 Zoning Map V-2
5.030 Zoning District Boundaries V-2
5.040 Agricultural and Residential District Regulations V-2
5.050 Commercial District Regulations V-32
5.060 Industrial District Regulations V-46
5.070 Mixed Use Overlay District Regulations V-63
5.080 Floodplain Zoning Ordinance, Statutory Authorization,
Findings of Fact, Purpose and Objectives District V-66
ARTICLE VI PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICTS Vi1
SECTION
6.010 Special District Description and Purpose VI-1
6.020 General Provisions VI-1
6.030 Administrative Procedure Vi-4
6.040 RPUD, Residential Planned Unit Development Districts VI-7
6.050 CPUD, Commercial Planned Unit Development Districts VI-10
6.060 MPUD, Mixed Use Planned Unit Development Districts VI-13
ARTICLE VII EXCEPTIONS AND MODIFICATIONS Vi1
SECTION
7.010 Scope VII-1
7.020 Nonconforming Uses VII-1
7.030 Bulk and Lot Size Noncompliance VII-5
7.040 Exceptions to Height Limitations VII-6
7.050 Lots of Record VII-6
7.060 Exceptions to Setback Requirements VII-6
7.070 Absolute Minimum Lot Size VII-7
ARTICLE VIl ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT Vi1
SECTION
8.010 Administration of the Ordinance VIII-1
8.020 The Enforcement Officer VIII-1

8.030 Zoning Compliance Permit (Building Permits) VIII-2



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Temporary Use Permits

Pleasant View Board of Zoning Appeals
Variances

Procedure for Authorizing Special Exceptions
Amendments to the Ordinance

Penalties

Remedies

Validity

Interpretation

Effective Date

APPENDIX A DESIGN STANDARDS

Town of Pleasant View Design Standards Cover Sheet

Statement of Intent

How to Use These Design Standards

Street Design

Streetscapes

Sitting of Buildings: Residential

Sitting of Buildings: Commercial

Site Design: Residential and Commercial

Commercial and Multi-Family Parking: Design, Screening, and Access
Open Spaces: Formal

Open Space: Informal

Landscaping: Preservation, Replacement, and Screening

PAGE

VIII-6

VIII-6

VIII-9

VIII-12
VIII-22
VIII-24
VIII-24
VIII-24
VIII-24
VIlI-24

>>P>P>P>> PP
S A A ONOORWNN



