ZONING ORDINANCE
PLEASANT VIEW, TENNESSEE

ZONING ORDINANCE

PLEASANT VIEW, TENNESSEE

ADOPTED: MAY 27, 1997

LAST AMENDED: NOVEMBER 13, 2018

MAYOR

David R. Davis

PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS

Janet Tabor
John Spry
Dan Buehler
Jeff F. Werne, III
Jerry Barlow
Faye Browning
Gary Wood
J. Robert Gibson
Doug Vann

PREPARED BY

BOB HOGE, PRINCIPAL PLANNER

Department of Economic & Community Development Local Planning Assistance Office Suite 128, 446 Metroplex Drive Nashville, TN 37211-3139

> Telephone: (615) 741-1534 FAX: (615) 532-1896

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS

<u>DATE</u>	ORDINANCE NO.	<u>AMENDMENTS</u>
October 10, 2000	00-15	Article V, Section 5.040, Agricultural and Residential District Regulations, Deleted in its Entirety and Replaced with New Section 5.040
October 10, 2000	00-16	Article II, <u>Definitions</u> , Deleted in its Entirety and Replaced with New Article II
January 9, 2001	00-17	Article V, Subsection 5.042, R-1, Estate Residential District, D, Uses Permitted as Special Exceptions, Amended by Adding 2, Agricultural Activities
January 9, 2001	00-17	Article V, Subsection 5.043, R-2, Low Density Residential District, D, Uses Permitted as Special Exceptions, Amended by Adding 1, Agricultural Activities
January 9, 2001	00-17	Article VIII, Section 8.070, Procedure for Authorizing Special Exceptions, Amended by Adding a New J, Specific Standards for Agricultural Activities in Residential Districts
December 12, 2000	0 00-18	Article VIII, Section 8.080, Amendments to the Ordinance, Deleted in its Entirety and Replaced with New Section 8.080
December 12, 2000	0 00-19	Article VII, <u>Exceptions and Modifications</u> , Deleted in its Entirety and Replaced with New Article VII
June 11, 2002	02-05	Article V, <u>Zoning Districts</u> , Added New Subsection 5.046, <u>V-1, Village District</u>
June 11, 2002	02-07	Added Appendix A, Design Standards
September 10, 200	2 02-11	Article IV, <u>Supplementary Provisions</u> <u>Applying to Specific Districts</u> , Added New Section 4.120, <u>Minimum Design</u> <u>Standards for Transmission and</u> <u>Communication Towers and Stations</u>

<u>DATE</u>	ORDINANCE NO.	<u>AMENDMENTS</u>
November 12, 2002	2 02-12	Article IV, <u>Supplementary Provisions</u> <u>Applying to Specific Districts</u> , Added New Section 4.130, <u>Alternative</u> <u>Provisions for Lot Size and the Location</u> <u>of Open Space</u>
February 14, 2003	03-01	Article III, <u>General Provisions</u> , Deleted and Replaced Section 3.110, <u>Landscaping and Buffer Strips</u>
March 11, 2003	03-02	Article VIII, <u>Administration and Enforcement</u> , Section 8.030, <u>Building Permits</u> , Amended by Deleting and Replacing Subparts C – G.
August 10, 2004	04-08	Article IV, Section 4.080, Standards for Signs, Billboards, and Other Advertising Structures. Deleted in its Entirety and Replaced with New Section 4.080, Standards for Signs and Other Advertising Structures.
April 15, 2005	05-05	Article IV, Section 4.080, K. 3, Other Remedies, Amended to Offer Remedies and Variances.
July 12, 2005	05-15	Article V, Subsection 5.052, B, <u>Uses Permitted</u> , 2, Amended by Replacing Text.
September 13, 200	5 05-16	Article IV, Section 4.030, Subpart E, Amended by Replacing Text.
November 8, 2005	05-20	Article V, Section 5.010, Subpart B, Commercial Districts, Amended by Adding C-3, Interstate Commercial District.
		Article V, Amended by Adding New Subsection 5.053, <u>C-3, Interstate Commercial District</u> .

November 8, 2005	05-21	Article VI, Section 6.010, Amended by Replacing the Second Paragraph with Following Text: In Pleasant View, three (3) types of Planned Unit Development Districts are Permitted: 1) Residential (RPUD's; 2)
		Commercial (CPUD's); 3) Mixed-use (MPUD's).
		Article VI, Added New Section 6.060, MPUD, Mixed-Use Planned Unit Development Districts.
November 8, 2005	05-22	Article IV, Section 4.080, Deleted in its Entirety and Replaced with New Text.
March 14, 2006	06-03	Article V, Section 5.010, Classification of Districts, Amended by Adding New Subpart D, Mixed Use District: Changing D, Floodplain Zoning Ordinance, Statutory Authorization, Findings of Fact, Purpose and Objectives District, to E.
		Article V, Changing Section 5.070, Floodplain Zoning Ordinance, Statutory Authorization, Findings of Fact, Purpose and Objectives District, to 5.080 and Adding New 5.070, Mixed Use Overlay District.
September 8, 2009	09-06	Article V, Zoning Districts, Section 5.043, R-2 Low Density Residential Regulations amended by deleting subsection D, 1 and replacing it with a new subsection D, 1.
		Article VIII, <u>Administration and Enforcement</u> , Amended by adding a new subsection J
		Article II, <u>Definitions</u> , amended by adding a new definition <u>Animal Unit</u> .

May 11, 2010	10-03	Article V, <u>Zoning Districts</u> , Section 5.060, Industrial District Regulations amended by deleting section in its entirety and replacing with a new Section 5.060.
May 11, 2010	10-04	Article II, <u>Definitions</u> , Amended definition of Adult Oriented Business.
		Article V, C-1 <u>Commercial District</u> , added Adult Entertainment to 5.051, D, 3.
		Article VIII, <u>Administration and Enforcement,</u> Amended by adding a new subsection H, 2.
September 14, 2010	10-13	Article V, <u>Zoning Districts</u> , Section 5.080, Flood Plain districts amended by deleting section in its entirety and replacing with a new Section 5.080
March 11, 2011	11-01	Article IV, Supplementary Provisions Applying to Specific Districts, Section 4.130 deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Section 4.130.
July 12, 2011	11-05	Article V, <u>Zoning Districts</u> , Section 5.070, Amending the date of the effective Flood Map.
January 10, 2012	11-10	Article V, Zoning Ordinance, Sections 5.052 B <u>Uses Permitted</u> , and 5.053 B <u>Uses Permitted</u> be amended.
October 9, 2012	12-07	Article V, Zoning Districts, Sections 5.041 F 6, 5.042 F 6, 5.043 F 6, 5.044 F 6, and 5.045 F 6 be deleted in their entirety and replaced with new sections
July 13, 2013	13-04	F 6. Article V, Zoning Districts, Sections 5.051, 5.052 & 5.053, Subsection F was deleted in its entirety in each section and replaced with a new Subsection F.
July 13, 2013	13-05	Article IV, Supplementary Provisions Applying to Specific Districts, Section 4.010 deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Section 4.010.

April 14, 2014	14-04	Adding and Adopting Design Standards Referred by the Pleasant View Planning Commission, Section on Massing, Facades, Building Materials and Roofs: Commercial
August 25, 2014	14-09	Article V, Subsection 5.051, B, 25 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Subsection 5.051, B, 25; Subsection 5.051, F, 8 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Subsection 5.051, F, 8; Subsection 5.052, B be amended by adding a new Subsection 4; 5.052, F, 8 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Subsection 5.052, F, 8; Subsection 5.053, B, 14 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Subsection 5.053, B, 14 and 15.
December 8, 2015	15-08	Article IV, section 4.080 Deleted in it entirety and replaced with new section 4.080 Standards for Signs, Billboards, and other advertising structures.
March 8, 2016	16-01	Article III subsection 3.110 Landscaping and Buffer strips be deleted in its entirity and all refrences there unto. Appendix Design standards deleted in its entirety and new design standard adopted.
May 16, 2016 (2)	(1) 16-03	Article II subsection 2.020 Definition of dwelling deleted and new dwelling definitions added, definition Sign, billboard or other advertising deleted from article II subsection 2.020.
	(2) 16-04	Article III subsection 3.080 Rescinded in entirity new section 3.080 subsituted. Article IV subsection 4.015 item 2 Changed to 162 sq/ft.
June 14, 2016	16-08	Design standards appendix section A1.09, subsection A. item #6 amended.

		Zoning Ordinace Article 6 section 6.060 MPUD amended, and subsection B.4(c) deleted. Zoning Ordinance Article 6 section 6.040 RPUD amended. Zoning Ordinance Article 5 section 5.044 Medium density Residential Districts amended. Article 5 section 5.045 High Density residential District amended.
July 18, 2016	16-09	Article 4 section 4.040 deleted. New section 4.040 Incidental Home Occupations replaced. Article 5 section 5.053 C-3,Interstate Commercial District amended for overlay zone boundary area addition.
October 11, 2016	16-16	Article 5 Delete entire section 5.044 R-3 replaced with new section 5.044 R-3. Article 5 Delete entire section5.045 R-4 replace with new section 5.045 R-4. Article 5 add new section 5.046 R-5.
October 11, 2016	16-17	Article 8 section 8.030 subsection C deleted ,replaced with new subsection C adding wording " or an electronic copy in a reviewable format" to the orginal text. Design Standards Appendix section A1.10 deleted ,new section 1.10 adding " or an electronic copy in a reviewable format" to orginal text.
December 13, 2016	16-19	Article 5.051 C-1 General Commercial District subsection D "Uses permitted as Special Exceptions" Commercial limited Alcohol Manufacturing. Article 8.070 "Procedures for authorizing Special exceptions" subsection H new item 3.
April 11,2017	17-04	Article 3 section GENERAL PROVISIONS Section 3.010 SCOPE, amended.
April 11,2017	17-05	Article 5 ZONING DISTRICTS, section 5.070 MIXED USE OVERLAY DISTRICT Subsection "C" item "2" amended.

April 11,2017	17-06	Article 6 section PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS FOR SPECIAL DISTRICTS section 6.020 GENERAL PROVISIONS amended subsection "B", Subsection "E" item "2", section 6.030 ADMINSTRATIVE PROCEDURE amended subsection "B", "F" and "I", section 6.040 RPUD, RESIDENTIAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS, subsection "A" item "3", subsection "B" item "2", "4" and "5", subsection "D" item"1","2",and "5".
April 11, 2017	17-07	Article 4 section 4-130 RESIDENTIAL CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT AND OPEN SPACE DESIGN OVERLAY PROVISION Deleted, New section 4-130 RESIDENTIAL CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT AND OPEN SPACE DESIGN OVERLAY PROVISION added,
August 11, 2017	17-11	Article 4 section 4.030 amended
August 11, 2017	17-12	Article 8 section 8.020 amended
August 11, 2017	17-12	Article 8 section 8.030 amended
March 20, 2018	18-02	Design standards appendix amended
October 16, 2018	18-07	Article 5 section 5.051 amended
October 16 [,] 2018	18-08	Article 5 section 5.053 amended
October 16, 2018	18-08	Article 8 section 8.070 subsect. H, item4 added
June 19, 2018	18-10	New article 5 section 5.053 created
June 19, 2018	18-11	Design standards appendix amended
June 19, 2018	18-13	Article 4 section 4-130 amended
October 16, 2018	18-31	Design standards appendix amended
November 20, 2018	18-34	Article 6 section 6.060 amended

March 18,2019	19-03	Article 5 section 5.051 amended
March 18,2019	19-04	Article 5 section 5.053 amended

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
ARTIC	_E I	ENACTMENT	I-1
1.020 1.030	Authority Title Purpose Enactment Repeal		I-1 I-1 I-1 I-2 I-2
ARTICI	-E II	DEFINITIONS	II-1
	Scope Definitions	cation System	II-1 II-1 II-10
ARTIC	_E III	GENERAL PROVISIONS	III-1
3.050 3.060 3.070 3.080 3.090	Scope Only One (1 Lot Must Ab Reduction in Rear Yard A Corner Lots Future Road Obstruction Access Con	d Line to Vision at Street Intersection Prohibited	-1 -1 -2 -2 -2 -3 -3 -4
ARTICI	_E IV	SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS APPLYING TO SPECIFIC DISTRICTS	IV-1
\$ECTIO 4.010 4.020 4.030 4.040 4.050 4.060 4.070 4.080 4.090 4.100	Off-Street P Off-Street L Temporary Customary Gasoline Se Swimming F Development Standards for Development Development	Parking Requirements Oading and Unloading Requirements Use Regulations Incidental Home Occupations Provice Station Restrictions Pool Restrictions Int Standards Multi-Family Residential Projects Oor Signs, Billboards, and Other Advertising Structures Int Standards for Mobile Home Parks Ont Standards for Automobile Wrecking, Salvage Yards	IV-1 IV-11 IV-13 IV-15 IV-16 IV-18 IV-38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

			PAGE	
4.110 4.120	Developme Minimum I	ent Standards for Cemeteries	IV-47	
4.130	Commu	Minimum Design Standards for Transmission and Communication Towers and Stations		
4.130		Il Cluster Development and Open Space Conservation erlay Provisions	IV-48	
ARTIC	LE V	ZONING DISTRICTS	V-1	
SECTI 5.010 5.020 5.030 5.040 5.050 5.060 5.070 5.080	Classificati Zoning Ma Zoning Dis Agricultura Commercia Industrial I Mixed Use Floodplain	ion of Districts p strict Boundaries al and Residential District Regulations al District Regulations District Regulations Overlay District Regulations Zoning Ordinance, Statutory Authorization, s of Fact, Purpose and Objectives District	V-1 V-2 V-2 V-32 V-46 V-63 V-66	
ARTIC	LE VI	PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS FOR SPECIAL DISTRICTS	VI-1	
SECTI 6.010 6.020 6.030 6.040 6.050 6.060	Special Dis General Pi Administra RPUD, Re CPUD, Co	strict Description and Purpose rovisions Itive Procedure Isidential Planned Unit Development Districts Immercial Planned Unit Development Districts Ixed Use Planned Unit Development Districts	VI-1 VI-1 VI-4 VI-7 VI-10 VI-13	
ARTIC	LE VII	EXCEPTIONS AND MODIFICATIONS	VII-1	
7.010 7.020 7.030 7.040 7.050 7.060 7.070	Scope Nonconfor Bulk and L Exceptions Lots of Re- Exceptions	ming Uses ot Size Noncompliance s to Height Limitations cord s to Setback Requirements //inimum Lot Size	VII-1 VII-5 VII-6 VII-6 VII-6 VII-7	
ARTIC	LE VIII	ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT	VIII-1	
SECTI 8.010 8.020 8.030	Administra The Enforce	ition of the Ordinance cement Officer mpliance Permit (Building Permits)	VIII-1 VIII-1 VIII-2	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

		PAGE	
8.040 Temporary Use Permits 8.050 Pleasant View Board of Zoning Appeals 8.060 Variances 8.070 Procedure for Authorizing Special Exceptions 8.080 Amendments to the Ordinance 8.090 Penalties 8.100 Remedies 8.110 Validity 8.120 Interpretation 8.130 Effective Date			
APPEN	IDIX A DESIGN STANDARDS		
Tov	vn of Pleasant View Design Standards Cover Sheet		
	Statement of Intent How to Use These Design Standards Street Design Streetscapes Sitting of Buildings: Residential Sitting of Buildings: Commercial Site Design: Residential and Commercial Commercial and Multi-Family Parking: Design, Screening, and Access Open Spaces: Formal Open Space: Informal Landscaping: Preservation, Replacement, and Screening	A-2 A-2 A-3 A-4 A-6 A-7 A-8 A-10 A-11 A-12 A-13	